UNIVERSITY OF CALGARY
DEPARTMENT OF GREEK AND ROMAN STUDIES
GRST 345: Rome: Late Republic & Early Empire

WINTER 2010

Time and Place: Tuesdays & Thursdays 11:00 - 12:15 in EDC 280

Instructor: Hanne Sigismund-Nielsen
Office Hours: TBA

Reading Assignments will be posted on Blackboard if they are not available online
through the MacKimmie Library website.

Midterms and exams:

Test Type Length Date Value

First Midterm Multiple Choice 50 Questions 23 February 10% of Final
Grade

Second Multiple Choice 75 Questions 1 April 20% of Final
Midterm Grade

Research Take Home 1500 - 2000 15 April 40% of Final
Paper Words Grade

Final Exam Multiple Choice 100 Questions Scheduled by  30% of Final
Registrar Grade

The First Midterm will cover material from the beginning of semester until First
Midterm.

The Second Midterm will cover material from the First Midterm to the Second Midterm
The Final Exam will cover the entire semester and its material.

For the Research Paper details will follow and be posted on Blackboard.



Detailed Course Outline

Date

12 Jan
14 Jan

19 jan
21 Jan
26 Jan
28 Jan
2 Feb

4 Feb

9 Feb

11 Feb
16 Feb
18 Feb
23 Feb
25 Feb
2 Mar

4 Mar

9 Mar

11 Mar
16 Mar
18 Mar
23 Mar

Topic
Intro & Before the Gracchi

The Gracchi

Marius
Sulla

The rise of Pompey

The Senate, and the populares

Cicero, Catiline, Caesar, & Cato

Caesar, Pompey and Rome
First Triumvirate

Caesar, civil war, dictator
Reading Week

Reading Week

MIDTERM

Rome and the Plebs Urbana

Life in the city

The Ides of March

Second Triumvirate

Antony & Cleopatra
The Army and the Navy
Continued

From Octavian to Augustus

Assignment
FGN1-43

Assignment
continued

FGN 44 - 62

FGN 63 - 87

CAH9, 208 - 228
CAH 9, 327 - 346
CAH 9, 346 - 367
CAH 9, 368 - 391
CAHO9, 391 - 423
CAHO9, 424 - 458

CAH 9, 644 - 688

Assignment
continued

CAH 9, 458 - 467;
468 - 490

CAH10,1-21;24 -
27

CAH 10, 27 - 65
CAH 10, 371 - 396
CAH 10,94 - 112
CAH10,70-94



Date
25 Mar
30 Mar
1 Apr
6 Apr
8 Apr

13 Apr
15 Apr

NOTES:

1. The last day to withdraw from this course without refund of fees is January 22,

Topic
Social Status and Social Legislation
Tiberius & Caligula
MIDTERM
Claudius & Nero

Rome and its development under Augustus and
his Successors

Life at the imperial court

Catching up and questions

Assignment
CAH 10, 873 - 904
CAH 10,198 - 229

CAH 10, 229 - 255
CAH 10, 782 - 811

CAH 10, 283 - 308
Cocoa & Cookies

2010. The last day to withdraw with permission is April 16, 2010. The

instructor will inform students of their grades currently earned in the course one

week before this deadline.

2. The Department of Greek and Roman Studies draws the attention of all students

in its courses to the University regulations on plagiarism, cheating, and other
academic and non-academic misconduct, which are found in the 2009-2010
University Calendar.

3. Itis the student’s responsibility to request academic accommodations. If you are

a student with a documented disability who may require academic
accommodation and have not registered with the Disability Resource Centre,

please contact their office at 220-8237. Students who have not registered with the

Disability Resource Centre are not eligible for formal academic accommodation.
You are also required to discuss your needs with your instructor no later than
fourteen (14) days after the start of this course.
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