UNIVERSITY OF CALGARY DEPARTMENT OF GREEK AND ROMAN STUDIES GRST 345: Rome: Late Republic & Early Empire WINTER 2010

Time and Place: Tuesdays & Thursdays 11:00 - 12:15 in EDC 280

Instructor: Hanne Sigismund-Nielsen

Office Hours: TBA

Reading Assignments will be posted on Blackboard if they are not available online through the MacKimmie Library website.

Midterms and exams:

Test	Туре	Length	Date	Value
First Midterm	Multiple Choice	50 Questions	23 February	10% of Final Grade
Second Midterm	Multiple Choice	75 Questions	1 April	20% of Final Grade
Research Paper	Take Home	1500 - 2000 Words	15 April	40% of Final Grade
Final Exam	Multiple Choice	100 Questions	Scheduled by Registrar	30% of Final Grade

The First Midterm will cover material from the beginning of semester until First Midterm.

The Second Midterm will cover material from the First Midterm to the Second Midterm The Final Exam will cover the entire semester and its material.

For the Research Paper details will follow and be posted on Blackboard.

Detailed Course Outline

Date	Topic	Assignment
12 Jan	Intro & Before the Gracchi	FGN 1 - 43
14 Jan	The Gracchi	Assignment continued
19 jan	Marius	FGN 44 - 62
21 Jan	Sulla	FGN 63 - 87
26 Jan	The rise of Pompey	CAH 9, 208 - 228
28 Jan	The Senate, and the populares	CAH 9, 327 - 346
2 Feb	Cicero, Catiline, Caesar, & Cato	CAH 9, 346 - 367
4 Feb	Caesar, Pompey and Rome	CAH 9, 368 - 391
9 Feb	First Triumvirate	CAH 9, 391 - 423
11 Feb	Caesar, civil war, dictator	CAH 9, 424 - 458
16 Feb	Reading Week	
18 Feb	Reading Week	
23 Feb	MIDTERM	
25 Feb	Rome and the Plebs Urbana	CAH 9, 644 - 688
2 Mar	Life in the city	Assignment continued
4 Mar	The Ides of March	CAH 9, 458 - 467; 468 - 490
9 Mar	Second Triumvirate	CAH 10, 1 - 21; 24 - 27
11 Mar	Antony & Cleopatra	CAH 10, 27 - 65
16 Mar	The Army and the Navy	CAH 10, 371 - 396
18 Mar	Continued	CAH 10, 94 - 112
23 Mar	From Octavian to Augustus	CAH 10, 70 - 94

Date	Topic	Assignment
25 Mar	Social Status and Social Legislation	CAH 10, 873 - 904
30 Mar	Tiberius & Caligula	CAH 10, 198 - 229
1 Apr	MIDTERM	
6 Apr	Claudius & Nero	CAH 10, 229 - 255
8 Apr	Rome and its development under Augustus and his Successors	CAH 10, 782 - 811
13 Apr	Life at the imperial court	CAH 10, 283 - 308
15 Apr	Catching up and questions	Cocoa & Cookies

NOTES:

- 1. The **last day to withdraw from this course without refund of fees** is January 22, 2010. The **last day to withdraw with permission** is April 16, 2010. The instructor will inform students of their grades currently earned in the course one week before this deadline.
- 2. The Department of Greek and Roman Studies draws the attention of all students in its courses to the **University regulations on plagiarism, cheating, and other academic and non-academic misconduct**, which are found in the 2009-2010 University Calendar.
- 3. It is the student's responsibility to request academic accommodations. If you are a student with a documented disability who may require academic accommodation and have not registered with the Disability Resource Centre, please contact their office at 220-8237. Students who have not registered with the Disability Resource Centre are not eligible for formal academic accommodation. You are also required to discuss your needs with your instructor no later than fourteen (14) days after the start of this course.